

**SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 10927 OF 2011**

**WITH**

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing Special Leave Petition)

**WITH**

**SLP (C) NOS. 10928, 10929, 10930 & 6403 OF 2011**

**WITH**

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.**

**....PETITIONERS**

**VERSUS**

**M. J. BASHA SAHEB ETC. ETC.**

**...RESPONDENT**

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP NOS. 10927, 10928, 10929 & 10930 OF 2011**

It is submitted for Hon'ble Court that the above matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2011, when the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass the following orders: -

**"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions."**

**SLP NOS. 10927, 10928 & 10930 OF 2011**

It is submitted that pursuant to above order show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance in all the matter above-mentioned.

It is further submitted that office report on default for not filing proof of service of pleadings on Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate in all the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber from time to time and lastly listed on 5<sup>th</sup> September, 2014,

when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order: -

**"Learned counsel for the petitioners states that respondents have put in appearance. Service is accordingly complete. Let counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. List the matters before the concerned Bench thereafter."**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service in all the matters.

It is further submitted that pursuant to the above Court's Order Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate has on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed counter affidavit in SLP No. 10927 of 2011. Copies of the same is being circulated herewith.

**SLP No. 10929 of 2011**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent. A/D card duly signed has been received back but none has entered appearance so far.

**SLP No. 6403 of 2011**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28<sup>th</sup> February, 2011, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above court's order, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service of notice. A/D card duly signed has been received back but none has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Mr. B. V. Balramdas, Advocate  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**